BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:

Jordan Development Co., LLC, Traverse City, Michigan, Grove #13-11 SWD, Permit No. MI-051-2D-0031

Appeal Nos. UIC 18-06 UIC 18-07 UIC 18-08 UIC 18-09

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv-viii
Table of Attachmentsix
Statement of Compliance with Word Limitationx
Introduction1
Statutory and Regulatory Background2
Factual and Procedural Background
Standard of Review
Argument9
 Petitioners have not met their burden to demonstrate their issues were raised during the public comment periods, or cited to where their issues and supporting documents appear in the administrative record, and therefore the Board should deny the Petitions on procedural grounds
2. The Board should dismiss Petitioner Addison's Petition, UIC Appeal No. 18-0610
A. The Board should deny Petitioner Addison's Environmental Justice argument for failure to meet threshold procedural requirements and on the merits10
B. The Board should deny Petitioner Addison's seismicity, rock-fracturing and rock- dissolving arguments for failure to meet threshold procedural requirements and on the merits
i. Region 5 adequately and appropriately considered injection volume in finding that permit conditions would prevent seismicity and rock-fracturing risks15
ii. Region 5 adequately and appropriately considered injection pressure in finding that permit conditions would prevent seismicity and rock-fracturing risks16
iii. Region 5 adequately and appropriately considered structural lineaments and faults in finding that permit conditions would prevent seismicity risks
iv. Region 5 adequately and appropriately considered injectate corrosivity in finding that permit conditions would prevent seismicity and rock-dissolving risks
midning that permit containent with a result of the result

	C. The Board should deny Petitioner Addison's more general complaints for failure to meet threshold procedural requirements and on the merits25
	i. Petitioner Addison's argument regarding EPA program oversight is not properly before the Board and is irrelevant to Region 5's issuance of the Permit
	ii. Petitioner Addison's argument regarding permittee's compliance history is not properly before the Board and is irrelevant to Region 5's issuance of the Permit
	iii. Petitioner Addison's argument regarding permittee's financial solvency is not properly before the Board and is outside the scope of UIC permitting authority
	The Board should dismiss Petitioners Ronald Kruske, D.D.S. and Jennifer Springstead's Petitions, UIC Appeal Nos. 18-07 and 18-09
	A. Portions of Petitioners Ronald Kruske and Springstead's injection volume argument are improperly before the Board and Region 5 adequately and appropriately considered injection volume concerns in this matter
]	B. Region 5 adequately and appropriately searched for potential active faults in this matter
(C. Region 5 adequately evaluated the nature of the injectate in this matter
4. 7	The Board should dismiss Petitioner Amy Kruske's Petition, UIC Appeal No. 18-08
/	A. The Board should deny Petitioner Amy Kruske's arguments regarding well failure statistics for failure to meet threshold procedural requirements and on the merits
I	 The Board should deny Petitioner Amy Kruske's arguments regarding harm to wildlife and water resources for failure to meet threshold procedural requirements and on the merits
Conclusion.	

.

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

<u>In re Am. Soda, L.L.P.,</u> 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)45
<u>In re Archer Daniels Midland Co.,</u> 17 E.A.D. 380 (EAB 2017)13, 16, 17, 20, 25, 28, 30, 31, 38, 42, 45
<u>In re Avenal Power Ctr., LLC,</u> 15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011)4
<u>In re Beeland Group, LLC,</u> 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB Oct. 3, 2008)5
<u>In re Beckman Prod. Servs.</u> , 5 E.A.D. 10 (EAB 1994)5, 6, 35
<u>In re Cherry Berry B1-25 SWD,</u> UIC Appeal No. 09-02, 2010 EPA App. LEXIS 33 (EAB Aug. 13, 2010)5
In re Chevron Michigan, LLC, UIC Appeal No. 13-03, 2013 EPA App. LEXIS 39 (EAB Nov. 7, 2013)8, 26, 32, 39, 41, 44
<u>In re City of Moscow,</u> 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001)9
<u>In re City of Palmdale,</u> 15 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2012)5
In re City of Pittsfield, NPDES Appeal No. 08-19 (EAB Mar. 4, 2009) (Order Denying Review)7
<u>In re City of Port St. Joe and Fla. Coast Paper Co.,</u> 7 E.A.D. 275 (EAB 1997)23, 38, 43
<u>In re Core Energy, LLC,</u> UIC Appeal No. 07-02 (EAB Dec. 19, 2007) (Order Denying Review)7
<u>In re Dominion Brayton Point, LLC,</u> 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006)8, 26, 41, 44

In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility, 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999)6, 41
<u>In re Environmental Disposal Sys., Inc.,</u> 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005)5, 6, 7, 35, 45
<u>In re Envotech, L.P.,</u> 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996)6, 13, 28, 29, 36
In re Federated Oil & Gas of Traverse City, Michigan, 6 E.A.D. 722 (EAB 1997)46
<u>In Re FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc.,</u> 16 E.A.D. 717 (EAB 2015)9, 16, 17, 20, 23, 25, 33, 38, 43
In re Guam Waterworks Auth., 15 E.A.D. 437 (EAB 2011)
<u>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC,</u> 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006)5
In re Jordan Development Co., LLC, UIC Appeal Nos. 18-06 <i>et seq.</i> (EAB Feb. 5, 2019) (Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time to File Response)
<u>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</u> 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999)6, 35
<u>In re La Paloma Energy Center, LLC,</u> 16 E.A.D. 267 (EAB 2014)12-13, 16, 17, 19-20, 25, 28, 30, 31, 38, 42, 45
In re Muskegon Development Co., UIC Appeal No. 18-05, Filing #1 (Petitioner Petition for Review)10
<u>In re N.E. Hub Partners, L.P.,</u> 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998)43, 45-46
<u>In re Pa. Gen. Energy Co.,</u> 16 E.A.D. 498 (EAB 2014)
<u>In re Presidium Energy, LC,</u> UIC Appeal No. 09-01, 2009 EPA App. LEXIS 36 (EAB July 27, 2009)6, 7, 10, 12, 34, 35, 41
In re Russell City Energy Ctr., LLC, PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-05, 2010 EPA App. LEXIS 45 (EAB Nov. 18, 2010) 15 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2010)

In re Seneca Resources Corp.,
<u>In re Seneca Resources Corp.,</u> 16 E.A.D. 411 (EAB 2014)
In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant, 12 E.A.D. 707 (EAB 2006)9
<u>In re Sutter Power Plant,</u> 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999)
<u>In re Tondu Energy Co.,</u> 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001)23, 38, 43
<u>In re Town of Westborough,</u> 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002)8
<u>In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc.,</u> 16 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2015)7, 8, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 28, 29, 31, 42, 43, 46
In re West Bay Exploration Co., UIC Appeal Nos. 14-66 and 14-67, 2014 EPA App. LEXIS 25 (EAB July 3, 2014)5, 6, 35
<u>In re West Bay Exploration Co.</u> , UIC Appeal Nos. 14-66 and 14-67, 2014 EPA App. LEXIS 35 (EAB Sept. 22, 2014)
<u>LeBlanc v. EPA,</u> 310 Fed. Appx. 770 (6 th Cir. 2009)7
Statutes
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h – 300h-81, 2
42 U.S.C. § 300h2
42 U.S.C. § 300h(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)2
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(b)
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(c)3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 124	1, 2, 9
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	
40 C.F.R. § 124.15(a)	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	1, 4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A)-(B)	12, 16, 17, 19, 25, 28, 30, 31, 38, 42, 45
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii)	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)-(4)	4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)	1
40 C.F.R. Parts 144 – 147	1, 2
40 C.F.R. Part 144	
40 C.F.R. § 144.1(e)	
40 C.F.R. § 144.6	
40 C.F.R. § 144.6(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 144.40	
40 C.F.R. § 144.55(a)	
40 C.F.R. Part 146	
40 C.F.R. § 146.5	
40 C.F.R. § 146.5(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 146.6	
40 C.F.R. § 146.24	
40 C.F.R. § 146.24(a)(4)(iii)	

40 C.F.R. § 147.1151	3
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(b)(5)	21, 22, 36, 38

Federal Register Notices

Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)......9

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

APPENDIX A: CERTIFIED INDEX OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

APPENDIX B: DOCUMENTS IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD REFERENCED IN THIS RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW:

- B-1 Excerpts from Jordan Development Co., LLC Class II UIC permit application for Grove #13-11 SWD, received June 13, 2017
- B-2 Draft UIC Permit No. MI-051-2D-0031, Grove #13-11 SWD, including Statement of Basis for Issuance of Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit
- B-3 Public notice of public hearing for draft UIC Permit No. MI-051-2D-0031, May 2018
- B-4 Notice of final permit for UIC Permit No. MI-051-2D-0031
- B-5 Environmental Justice screening report, June 29, 2017
- B-6 Excerpts from public hearing trancript for draft UIC Permit No. MI-051-2D-0031, June 19, 2018 (cover, pp. 10, 21-23, 32-33, 47-48)
- B-7 Petitioner Emerson Addison's written comments, October 25, 2017
- B-8 Petitioner Ronald Kruske's written comments, October 30, 2017 and June 22, 2018
- B-9 Petitioner Jennifer Springstead's written comments, June 21, 2018
- B-10 Petitioner Amy Kruske's written comments, October 31, 2017 and June 21, 2018
